
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact: Harry Blake-Herbert 

Governance Officer 
  Direct: 020-8132-0807 
Tuesday, 18th June, 2024 at 7.00 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 
 
 

 
 

 Ext: 0807 
  
  
 E-mail: Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

             

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors: Sinan Boztas (Chair), Mahym Bedekova (Vice-Chair), Josh Abey, 
Kate Anolue, Lee Chamberlain, Peter Fallart, Thomas Fawns, Nelly Gyosheva, 
Ahmet Hasan, Bektas Ozer, Michael Rye OBE and Jim Steven 
 

 
N.B. Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 

contacting Democracy@enfield.gov.uk before 10am on the meeting date latest 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

non-pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.  
 

3. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL 
(Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To receive and note the covering report of the Head of Planning and Building 

Control.  
 

4. 24/01102/RE4 - JOHN WILKES HOUSE, 79 HIGH STREET, ENFIELD, EN3 
4EN (Pages 5 - 34) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

1) That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
GeneralRegulations 1992 the Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to 
GRANT consent subject to conditions. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/
mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk


2) That the Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to make any 
alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended conditions as set out 
in this report. 
 
Ward: Ponders End 
 

5. 24/01437/FUL - ENFIELD DISTRICT HEAT NETWORK BETWEEN 
SOUTHBURY ROAD EN1 HERTFORD ROAD AND ST MARTINS ROAD 
N9 (Pages 35 - 78) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
2. That the Planning Decisions Manager be granted delegated authority to 
finalise the wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the 
Recommendation section of this report. 
 
Ward: Southbury 
 

6. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
 To note that the dates of future meetings are as follows: 

  
Tuesday 16 July 2024 
Tuesday 6 August 2024 (provisional) 
Tuesday 17 September 2024 
Tuesday 15 October 2024 
Tuesday 5 November 2024 (provisional) 
Tuesday 19 November 2024 
Tuesday 17 December 2024 
Tuesday 21 January 2025 
Tuesday 11 February 2025 (provisional) 
Tuesday 25 February 2025 
Tuesday 4 March 2025 (provisional) 
Tuesday 18 March 2025 
Tuesday 1 April 2025 (provisional) 
Tuesday 22 April 2025 
  
These meetings will commence at 7:00pm and will be held in the Conference 
Room at the Civic Centre. 
 

 
 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 
 
 

Report Title Report of Head of Planning and Building Control 

Report to Planning Committee 

Date of Meeting 18th June 2024 

Cabinet Member Councillor Susan Erbil 

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Brett Leahy – Director of Planning & Growth 
Perry Scott – Environment & Communities 

Report Author Karen Page 
karen.page@enfield.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected All 

Key Decision 
Number 

Non Key 

Classification Part 1 Public  
 

 
 

 
Purpose of Report  
 
1. To advise members on process and update Members on the number of 

decisions made by the Council as local planning authority. 
 
Recommendations 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

I. To Note 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

mailto:karen.page@enfield.gov.uk


 

 

Background  
 
2. Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states that the 
 Local Planning Authority shall have regard to the provisions of the 
 development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any other 
 material considerations.  Section 54A of that Act, as inserted by the 
 Planning and Compensation Act 1991, states that where in making any 
 determination under the Planning Acts, regard is to be had to the 
 development, the determination shall be made in accordance with the plan 
 unless the material considerations indicate otherwise.   
 
3. The development plan for the London Borough of Enfield is the London 
 Plan (March 2015), the Core Strategy (2010) and the Development 
 Management Document (2014) together the London Plan 2021. Other 
 supplementary documents material to the assessment are identified in the 
 individual reports. 
 
4. Other background papers are those contained within the file, the reference 
 number of which is given in the heading to each application, and which 
 can be viewed via the online planning register on the Council’s website. 
 
Main Consideration  
 
5. On the Schedules attached to this agenda, recommendations in respect of 
 planning applications and applications to display advertisements are set 
 out. 
 
6. Also set out in respect of each application a summary of any 
 representations received. Any later observations will be reported verbally 
at  your meeting. 
 
7 In accordance with delegated powers, 128 applications were determined 
 between 21/05/2024 and 04/06/2024, of which 94 were granted and 34 
 refused. 
 
8. A Schedule of Decisions is available in the Members’ Library. 
 
Relevance to Council Plans and Strategies 
 
9. The determination of planning applications supports good growth and 
 sustainable development. Depending on the nature of planning 
 applications, the proposals can deliver new housing including affordable 
 housing, new employment opportunities, improved public realm and can 
 also help strengthen communities 
 
Financial Implications 

 
10. None 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

Legal Implications  
 
11. None 
 
Equalities Implications  
 
12 None 
 
 

 
Report Author: Karen Page 
 Head of Planning and Building Control  
 Karen.page@enfield.gov.uk 
 02081323039 
 
Date of report: 05.06.2024 
 
 
 
Appendices 
 
None. 
 
Background Papers 
 
To be found on files indicated in Schedule. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 

PLANNING COMMITTEE Date: 18th June 2024 

Report of: 

Karen Page, 
Head of Planning and 
Building Control 

  Contact Officer: 

  Sharon Davidson, 
  Planning Decisions Manager 

  David Maguire, Case Officer 

Category: 

Major 

Ward: 

Ponders End 

Councillor Request: 

N/A 

LOCATION: John Wilkes House, 79 High Street, Enfield, EN3 4EN 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 24/01102/RE4 

PROPOSAL: Temporary change of use of the existing John Wilkes House office building 
(class E(g)(i)) to a hostel for residential accommodation for 36 single homeless men (sui 
generis), including reinstatement of 1no window and minor modifications to 6no windows. 

  Applicant Name and Address: 

  Richard Sorenson / Amena Matin 
  Housing, Regeneration and Development 
  London Borough of Enfield 
  Civic Centre, Silver Street 
  Enfield, EN1 3ES 

Agent Name and Address: 

  N/A 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1) That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General
Regulations 1992 the Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to GRANT consent subject to
conditions.

2) That the Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to make any alterations, additions or
deletions to the recommended conditions as set out in this report.

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

 Ref: 24/01102/RE4  LOCATION: John Wilkes House, 79 High Street, Enfield, EN3 4EN 

Page 6



 

1. Note for members

1.1 This application is submitted by the Council’s housing services team. In accordance with 
the scheme of delegation it is reported to Planning Committee for determination. 

2.0 Recommendation 

1) That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General
Regulations 1992 the Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to GRANT consent
subject to the following conditions:

1. Time limited, temporary permission, for a five-year period.
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and

documents.
3. Prior to occupation, the development shall achieve Crime Prevention Standards

submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA, in accordance with the Metropolitan
Police.

4. Sustainable drainage features are to be installed where practicable, prior to
occupation.

5. Appropriate secure, covered cycle parking is to be installed, prior to occupation.
6. Appropriate refuse and recycling storage provision must be in place, prior to

occupation.

2) That the Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to make any alterations,
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions as set out in this report.

3.0 Executive Summary 

3.1 The report seeks approval for ‘temporary change of use of the existing John Wilkes 
House office building (class E(g)(i)) to a hostel for residential accommodation for 36 
single homeless men (sui generis), including reinstatement of 1no window and minor 
modifications to 6no windows.’ 

 The reasons for recommending approval are: 

i) The proposed development would provide specialist accommodation for
homeless people, for which there is an identified need in the London Borough of
Enfield.

ii) The proposal would make use of the existing vacant office building, for a
temporary five-year period, providing a beneficial meanwhile use.

iii) The proposal raises no design or transportation considerations which would
render the proposal unacceptable.

iv) The applicant will work with Metropolitan Police Designing Out Crime officers to
ensure that the premises are appropriately safe and secure.

4.0 Site and Surroundings 

4.1 The application site incorporates John Wilkes House, a predominately two-storey, flat-
roofed, Council-owned, vacant office building, which was last in temporary use as a 
rapid testing and recovery centre during the Covid-19 pandemic. The building is 
designated for office use, and until 2019 it was an office for the Council’s housing 
advisory services who support homeless households. 

Page 7



 

4.2 John Wilkes House is lo
[...]
.   

5.3 It should be noted that the hostel will not operate as a ‘walk-in’ facility. The applicant 
states that the Council’s specialist housing team will make suitable referrals into the 
facility and that a robust risk-assessment will be carried out prior to the arrival of each 
resident, to ensure that the resident is considered as ‘low-risk’. Residents will be aware 
that the facility provides a temporary housing placement, and they will also be required 
to commit to engagement with staff who will assist them in securing subsequent housing 
solutions. 

5.4 The applicant states that there will be at least four staff onsite at any one time, working in 
a shift pattern on a 24-hour basis. There will be a reception desk at the ground floor 
entrance, and the site will be monitored by CCTV. 

Page 8



 

6.0 Planning History 

AD/99/0096 - Provision of free standing double sided illuminated advert panel on supporting 
pole with an overall maximum height of 5.2m (size of overall illuminated panel structure 3.9m 
width x 2.2m length). Sign to be located on frontage facing High Street – Granted with 
conditions, 08/12/99. 

LBE/05/0030 - Single storey extensions to sides to form new entrance area and covered fire 
escape together with installation of replacement windows throughout and partial cladding – 
Granted with conditions, 24/01/06. 

7.0 Consultation 

7.1 Statutory and non-statutory consultees 

Environmental Health officers raise no objection to the proposal and state that ‘there is 
unlikely to be a negative environmental impact.’ 

Sustainable drainage systems (SuDS) officers state that ‘Source control SuDS 
measures must be utilised for this development.’ They note that the installation of a 
small planter or rainwater harvesting butt would be sufficient for this development. 

Climate Action and Sustainability officers comment that the change of use and retention 
of the existing building is welcomed from a climate action perspective, due to the 
embodied carbon savings. However, in their view the submitted proposal does not 
include fabric efficiency measures or energy supply improvements to the building. 

Thames Water raise no objection to the proposal. They have provided informative 
details, for example regarding surface water drainage and water pressure, which could 
be added to a decision notice. 

The Metropolitan Police met with the applicant and their design team to discuss crime 
and security matters regarding this proposal. Further to this discussion, were permission 
to be granted, in the interest of creating safer, secure, sustainable communities, they 
recommend a condition be imposed requiring that, prior to occupation, the premises 
achieve Secure By Design accreditation. This condition will need to be approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority, in conjunction with the Metropolitan Police. A 
condition is included in the recommendation section above.  

Traffic and transportation officers state that the proposed development is unlikely to 
have a negative impact on existing on-street parking availability and that it makes 
appropriate provision for access and servicing. A condition is requested regarding the 
installation of four secure and covered cycle parking spaces and a condition is included 
in the recommendation section above. 

Commercial waste officers, Energetik (District Heat and Power Network), Economic 
Development officers, and Employment and Skills officers were consulted, and no 
comments have been received to date. Any further consultee comments received will be 
reported at the committee meeting. 

Page 9



 

7.2 Public consultation 

210 neighbouring properties were notified directly by letter, a site notice was displayed, 
and the application was advertised in the Enfield Independent. The consultation period 
ended on 20/05/24. 30 separate objections have been received and some of these have 
been submitted multiple times. One objection letter has been received fro
[...]
d supported environment. Unfortunately, homeless people 
regularly experience prejudice and discrimination and it is important that the Council 
provide services to support homeless people, also in accordance with legal 
responsibility. 

9.4.5 This proposal involves re-purposing a vacant Council-owned building to provide 
accommodation and support services for homeless men. The applicant states that they 
have necessary procedures in place as part of their ‘Residents Service Agreements’ to 
ensure that residents do not congregate on the streets around the hostel. The 
applicant runs an existing ‘Somewhere Safe to Stay Hub’ within the borough and they 
have not had significant issues with anti-social behaviour at this site.  

9.4.6 Concern is raised by objectors that some occupants of the facility may be attracted into 
the nearby park, and the perception is that this could lead to anti-social behaviour in the 
park. Some residents of the proposed facility may use the park, but public parks are for 
use by all members of society and, essentially, the Council is proposing to house 
‘ordinary people’ in need, who should not be distinguished as being separate to other 
people in society. It is also noted that taking action in the event of anti-social behaviour 
is primarily an issue for the Police, rather than for the planning process. 

9.4.7 The proposed external physical changes to the existing building are very limited and 
therefore there are no loss-of-light or overshadowing impacts. In terms of the amenity 
of immediate neighbours, one currently boarded-over window will be brought back into 
use at the rear of the site, to provide natural light to pod 10. This will not result in 
harmful overlooking of property at 1 Orchard Road, for example, as demonstrated by 
the section drawing on the proposed elevations plan.  

Page 18



 

9.5 Crime, security and Metropolitan Police involvement 

9.5.1 Policy DMD37 states that all development should create safe and secure places and 
comply with the principles of Secure By Design. The applicant notes that the site will 
be staffed on a 24-basis and that the site will be monitored by CCTV. 

9.5.2 Metropolitan Police Designing Out Crimes officers were consulted on this application 
and they have requested that a condition requiring ‘Secure By Design’ security 
standards be applied to any grant of consent.  

9.5.3 The case officer was also present at a meeting with the applicant and Metropolitan 
Police Designing Out Crime Officers, in which the applicant acknowledged the 
importance of an appropriately safe and secure site. This means CCTV must be 
installed to the standards advised by the police, and that doors, windows and relevant 
internal partitions are appropriately safe and secure, and also that the site has 
appropriate lighting in place. The applicant is willing to work with the Metropolitan 
Police to ensure that security measures are of a good and appropriate standard, prior 
to the occupation of the proposed hostel so that Secure By Design accreditation may 
be achieved. 

9.6 Environmental sustainability and biodiversity 

9.6.1 The Council’s climate action and sustainability officer states that the change of use and 
retention of the existing building is welcome from a climate action perspective, due to 
the embodied carbon savings. Some concern is raised by the climate action officer that 
the submitted proposal does not include building fabric efficiency measures or energy 
supply improvements. 

9.6.2 However, the submitted design and access statement explains that the building will 
make use of low-emission LED lights and that the existing PV array on the roof, which 
is currently not functional, will be recommissioned with the power provided 
subsequently reducing the building’s CO2 emissions. It is also noted that the proposal 
is for temporary change of use and that the building offers flexibility for future 
adaptation and change of use. On balance, this is a
[...]
ce

0 1m 2m 5mN

11.3

Fire escape stair

P
age 33



Location Plan
Site Address: John Wilkes House, 79, High Street, Enfield, EN3 4EN

Date Produced: 03-Apr-2024 Scale: 1:1250 @A4

Planning Portal Reference: PP-12943642v1

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 OS 100042766

P
age 34



 
 LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 

 
   PLANNING COMMITTEE Date: 18th June 2024 

 
   Report of 
    

Karen Page –  
Head of Planning & Building 
Control 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Samuel Wong – Case Officer 
Sharon Davidson –  
Planning Decisions Manager  

 

 
Category 
 
Major 

    
   Ward 
 
   Southbury 
 

        
      Councillor Request  
 
       No 

 
LOCATION: Enfield District Heat Network Between Southbury Road EN1 Hertford Road And 
St Martins Road N9 

 
 
    APPLICATION NUMBER: 24/01437/FUL 

 
PROPOSAL: Amendment to Phase 1 of a Borough-wide district heat distribution network in 
Enfield comprising pipework of approximately 7km in length as approved under application 
reference 22/00047/FUL, the proposed part of the route comprising a diversion along Rays 
Road, Montagu Road and Kenninghall Road, and then a further diversion under the North 
Circular Road (A406) before connecting with the remainder of the approved route near the 
junction of Leopold Road with Albany Road.  Proposed leak detection cabinets to be located 
along part of the revised route. 
 

 
    Applicant Name & Address: 

 
D3 Associates Limited 
c/o DRK Planning Limited 
215 Alfred Court 
53 Fortune Green Road 
London 
NW6 1DF 

 
    Agent Name & Address: 
 

Mr David Kemp 
DRK Planning Ltd 
215 Alfred Court 
53 Fortune Green Road 
West Hampstead 
NW6 1DF 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

1. That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 

2. That the Planning Decisions Manager be granted delegated authority to finalise the 
wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the Recommendation section of this 
report. 

Page 35 Agenda Item 5



Ref: 24/01437/FUL LOCATION: Enfield District Heat Network, Between Southbury Road EN1, Hertford Road And , St Martins Road

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North

Page 36



 

1. Note for Members 

1.1. The application is reported to the Planning Committee because it is classified as a 
major development. In addition, the applicant for the development is closely 
associated with Enfield Council and in accordance with the scheme of delegation, is 
reported to the Planning Committee for determination. 

1.2. The applicant acts on behalf of Energetik, a local energy company owned by Enfield 
Council to supply heat and hot water to homes and businesses across North London. 

 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. That planning permission be GRANTED subject to following conditions. 
 

2.2 That the Planning Decisions Manager be granted delegated authority to finalise the 
wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the Recommendation section of 
this report. 

1. Limited Time Period Permission 
 

The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than 
the expiration of three years beginning with the date of the decision notice.  

 
Reason: To comply with the provisions of S.51 of the Planning & Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. Approved Plans 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans as set out in the attached schedule which forms part of this 
notice. 

 
5001 Rev C01 
8001 Rev C05 
3605-VED-00-XX-DWG-CV-011000 Rev A03 
3605-VED-00-XX-DWG-CV-011002 Rev A03 
3605-VED-00-XX-DWG-CV-011003 Rev A01 
3605-VED-00-XXDWG-CV-013002 Rev A04 
3605-VED-00-XXDWG-CV-013003 Rev A04 
0001 Rev P01 
0004 Rev 002 
0006 Rev C01 
0007 Rev C01 
0008 Rev C02 
0009 Rev P02 
0010 Rev 001 
0010 Rev P02 
0011 Rev 001 
0011 Rev C04 
0012 Rev 002 
0012 Rev C04 

Page 37



0013 Rev 001 
0014 Rev 001 
0015 Rev 001 
001
[...]
 all dimensions on site
To be read in conjunction with Health and Safety plan and all
relevant risk assessments

Project: Enfield District Heating Network
Phase 1:

Project Information
Scale @ A1

Project ID

Drawn

Drawing Information

Client:
Rev Description Issued Checked Date Originator Zone Level Type Role Drawing No.

Project No.

Purpose of issue

TENDER
Status Revision

Rev Description Issued Checked Date

001 TENDER ISSUE 10.12.21 PH 10.12.21--- --- --- --- --- ENF

1 : 20 002DW

0004

D2

D3A 00 XX MDR

1665

Typical Trench Cross Sections

TYPICAL TRENCH DETAIL TYPICAL TRENCH DETAIL C/W 45° HOT TAPPING
DN400/710OD SERIES 3 DN400/710OD SERIES 3

TYPICAL TRENCH DETAIL TYPICAL TRENCH DETAIL C/W 45° HOT TAPPING
DN200/400OD SERIES 3 DN200/400OD SERIES 3

TYPICAL TRENCH DETAIL TYPICAL TRENCH DETAIL C/W 45° HOT TAPPING
DN300/560OD SERIES 3 DN300/560OD SERIES 3

TYPICAL TRENCH DETAIL
DN150/315OD SERIES 3

002 DETAILS AMENDED 14.12.21 PH 14.12.21

NOTES:

For additional technical information please
refer to the Logstor manuals

1, Design
2, Design with Twin Pipes
3, Product Catalogue
4, Surveillance
5, Handling & Installation

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF Planning and Building Control
	4 24/01102/RE4 - John Wilkes House, 79 High Street, Enfield, EN3 4EN
	EXISTING_FIRST_FLOOR_PLAN-2891909.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	FF


	EXISTING_GROUND_FLOOR_PLAN-2891908.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	GF


	PROPOSED_FIRST_FLOOR_PLAN-2891912.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	FF (2)


	PROPOSED_GROUND_FLOOR-2891911.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	GF (2)



	5 24/01437/FUL - Enfield District Heat Network Between Southbury Road EN1 Hertford Road And St Martins Road N9
	FINAL  Enfield District Heat Network.pdf
	1. Note for Members
	1.1. The application is reported to the Planning Committee because it is classified as a major development. In addition, the applicant for the development is closely associated with Enfield Council and in accordance with the scheme of

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 18.6.2024 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 18 JUNE 2024 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Sinan Boztas (Chair), Mahym Bedekova (Vice Chair), Josh 

Abey, Peter Fallart, Thomas Fawns, Alessandro Georgiou, 
Nelly Gyosheva, Bektas Ozer, Michael Rye OBE, and Jim 
Steven. 

 
OFFICERS: Karen Page (Head of Planning and Building Control), Sharon 

Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), David Maguire 
(Senior Planning Officer), Samuel Wong (Senior Planning 
Officer), Mike Hoyland (Senior Transport Planner), John Hood 
(Legal Adviser), and Harry Blake-Herbert (Governance 
Officer).  

 
Also Attending: Applicant and agent representatives, deputees, members of 

the public, press, and officers observing.  
 

 
1  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Kate Anolue, Ahmet Hasan 
and Lee Chamberlain. Cllr Chamberlain was substituted by Cllr Alessandro 
Georgiou.  
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received regarding any item on the 
agenda. 
 
3  REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL  
 
Received the report of the Head of Planning and Building Control, which was 
NOTED.  
 
Cllr Rye highlighted that point 8 of the report was incorrect, as there had not 
been a Members’ Library for several years, and queried where the Schedule 
of Decisions were circulated.   
 
4  24/01102/RE4 - JOHN WILKES HOUSE, 79 HIGH STREET, 
ENFIELD, EN3 4EN  
 
David Maguire, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report and highlighted 
the key aspects of the application. An update report had been issued prior to 
the meeting which included additional information. A further condition had 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 18.6.2024 

 

been requested, to ensure that an independent fire strategy, produced by a 
third party was submitted for approval by the local planning authority.  
 
A deputation was received from Cllr Nicki Adeleke, Ponders End Ward 
Councillor, who spoke against officers’ recommendations. 
 
A deputation was received from Rob Brassett, Chairman of the Friends of 
Durants and Ponders End Parks, who spoke against officers’ 
recommendations.  
 
Jodie Rudgley (Rapid Assessment & Resettlement Team Manager), Richard 
Sorensen (Head of The Housing Advisory Service) and Jonathon Toy 
(Community Safety Strategic Lead), officers representing the applicant, spoke 
in response.  
 
Officers responded to comments in respect of consultation, advising that the 
application was advertised through a press notice published on 24 April in the 
Enfield Independent. In addition, 210 neighbouring premises were notified by 
letter and the usual consultation reach was extended/widened. A site notice 
was also placed at the entrance of the building. Residents were aware of the 
proposals given around 30 objections had been received.  
 
In response to Members’ queries relating to safety and security, officers 
responded that a condition had been recommended that the facility obtain a 
secure by design accreditation prior to occupation. The applicant would be 
required to submit details and deliver the measures asked for, which the 
Police would need to approve before operation. With regards to fire safety 
there were three exits on the ground floor, an external and a protected internal 
stairway, and an independent fire assessment had been sought by condition. 
The doors would be designed in accordance with the Police’s security 
standards and building fire regulations, with a mechanism to evacuate.  
 
In response to Members’ questions and comments regarding impact on the 
surrounding area, officers replied that people became homeless for a variety 
of reasons, and it was important not to make pre-conceptions that potential 
occupants would pose a risk to the community. Around 550 people were 
approaching the council each month for help with housing, the council had 
434 single people in temporary accommodation, and had a legal responsibility 
to help homeless people. Staff working at the site would be well trained and 
there was a management plan and operating model in place. There would be 
a rigorous risk assessment process before somebody would be placed at the 
premises, which was not designed for, and would not house anyone with 
medium or high-risk needs. Concerns relating to anti-social behaviour were an 
operational matter and went beyond the planning process remit. If there were 
issues of anti-social behaviour, this would be a matter for the ASB team or the 
Police, if they could not be resolved by the management company. The 
premises was located in an urban high street; there would be a maximum of 
36 residents who would utilise public facilities in addition to some staff, but the 
premises was not expected to have a greater impact than conventional 
residential housing. Officers were satisfied that the application would not 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 18.6.2024 

 

result in undue noise, overlooking or loss of light to neighbouring properties 
and thus would not give rise to undue harm.  
 
In response to Members’ enquiries in respect of the change of use, officers 
advised that multiple attempts had been made to market/let the building for 
alternative purposes previously, but proposed tenants had not taken up use of 
the space. The change of use was to meet an identified need for housing in 
the borough. Sui generis referred to where an application did not fit neatly 
within a use class; there was no permitted development and separate 
planning permission would need to be applied for to change between/ move to 
a different use.  
 
In response to Members’ questions relating to quality of accommodation, 
officers responded that all units would have natural light and ventilation. The 
kitchens and a living area provided were described as relatively small but 
functional/adequate and in line with what had been provided in the award 
winning Somewhere Safe To Stay facility in Edmonton. Breakfast would be 
prepared for residents by staff, there was a cooker on each floor, and these 
were not expected to be in high demand, as a lot of residents would be 
working so would likely get food out or eat at different times. Based on how 
the existing hub was run, the number of bathroom facilities were thought to be 
sufficient and the applicant would ensure that this was the case; there was a 
disabled toilet on the ground floor. Many of the rooms were said to be larger in 
size than minimum requirements and due to its use, the building had been 
designed to optimise the amount of short-term accommodation that could be 
provided. The bin store would be enclosed and there was a condition requiring 
additional detail as to refuse collection/servicing.  
 
In response to Members’ queries regarding periods of time, officers replied 
that there was some flexibility in the 5 years sought; the aspiration was for it 
not to be required for the whole duration, but that this was dependant on 
need. If members were minded to go for a shorter time to see how the 
scheme worked, they would need a good planning reason, as officers were 
satisfied that the change of use met the policy requirements and would not 
give rise to undue harm. Members had to bear in mind that it would take some 
time to complete the works to make the building habitable, embed practices, 
and get up and running. Officers said that if the number of days residents 
could stay at the premises was controlled, they would have to go into 
alternative temporary accommodation, such as hotels. A condition could be 
added that the permission apply personally to just the council as an 
emergency accommodation hub so only the council could occupy it and solely 
for emergency use.   
 
In response to Members’ questions and comments in respect of parking, 
officers advised that there were a sufficient number of spaces and demand 
was not expected to be high, but there would potentially need to be some 
additional signage to show that the car park was for residents and not those 
visiting shops.  
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 18.6.2024 

 

Cllr Rye proposed a countermotion, that an amendment be made to restrict 
the length of time temporary permission was granted to two years, because of 
the impact on neighbouring amenity, the significant change of use from office 
to residential, and it involved the importation of a significant transitory 
population in the immediate area. This was seconded by Cllr Ozer.  
 
This counterproposal, having been put to the vote; Members AGREED: 
 
1) That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
General Regulations 1992 the Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to 
GRANT consent subject to conditions; the amendment made by the 
countermotion, and that permission apply to the council only.  
2) That the Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to make any 
alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended conditions as set out in 
this report. 
 
5   
24/01437/FUL - ENFIELD DISTRICT HEAT NETWORK BETWEEN 
SOUTHBURY ROAD EN1 HERTFORD ROAD AND ST MARTINS ROAD N9  
 
Samuel Wong, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report and highlighted 
the key aspects of the application. In response to a Member’s enquiry, the 
officer responded that BNG stood for biodiversity net gain. Cllr Georgiou 
pointed out that Members had queried at the time why officers had proposed 
the original approved route.  
 
The proposal having been put to the vote; Members AGREED: 
 
1. That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions.  
2. That the Planning Decisions Manager be granted delegated authority to 
finalise the wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the 
Recommendation section of this report. 
 
6   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Members NOTED the dates of future meetings as set out in the agenda.  
 
The Chair thanked Members and officers for their time and contributions, and 
the meeting ended at 20:49.  
 
 
 


